EB

Decision No.

BZFORE THE RAITROAD COMMISSION
OF TZE STATE OF CALIFORXNIA.-

cn=m000===s000m=m

YISATIA BLECTRIC RAXIROAD COMPANY,
Complainsnt,
-8~ , CASE §OQ. 1078

MP. WEITKEY ZOWER & ELECTRIC COM-
PANY,

Defondant.

-

Power exd McoFadzean for .-
Visalia Electric Ralilrosd Company.

Farnsworth and MeClure fLor
Mt. Whitney Power & Eleo~
tric Company.

"ETIEN, Commissioner.

The rate to be psid for elestric energy by the
Tisalia Electric Reilroad Compeny, hereinafter referred to
as the Railroad Company, to the lft. Whitrey Power and Eleo~
tricbomp&ny, horeinafter roferred to as the Power Company,
i8 tke issue In this proceeding.

The complaint.. . herein alleges in effect that the

iy

'ON UO0ISI03(]

i

-~




Railroad Coxpeny is engaged in the business of ‘2 common oar-

rier of passengers and freight in Tulare County; that the
Railroad Company purobases electric energy from the Power
Corpany solely for the purposes of ite railroad businecs;
that the application of a cexrtain rate schedule entitled
"Sonedule No. 107 ae ectablished by this Cormiesion in its
decision No. 3278, effective May lst, 1916, hag resulted in
a materisl inoresse in the charges made by the Power Com~
pany to the Railroad Conpany for electric energy as com=
pared with the charges waich the RBailroad Company would

have been required to pay for said service in accordance
with the provisions of the contract which was in existence.
between the parties prior to the effeotive date of sald de~
cisfon No. 3278; that sinoe May lst, 1916, peymente have been
mede to the Power Company Jjust as though the old contract weie
‘8till 1in effeot and the amounte olaimed by the Power Com~
pany in accordsnce with the said Schedule No. 10 which are

in excess O0Ff the former contract have bean deposited with
the Railroad Commission: that ag a public carrier the Rail-
road Company iz not permitted to charge rates in excess of
those gnthorizod by lew: that on accownt of the nature of

the Railreosd Company’s business it is compelled to use on
occasions and for vory short periodes, smouwnts of oloa@rio
enorgy largely in excess of the aversge amouat required under
oxrdinary circumétancos, ag for exsxmple, during the move~-
ment of crowdsz of passengers On public holidays, and

&t times of eztraordimily large shipmente of freight

which are thrown upon the Railroad Company




by connecting roads, and which require immediate movoment;

that on account of the diversity between the Railrosd Con~
Pany loads and tﬁo demands of other consumers 0L the Power
Company it is not necessary Lor the Power Cox;pany ‘o maine-
tain any excess capacity on account of the zbnormal poakﬁ
created bY the Railroad Compeny; thet the Railroad Compeny's
busicess and the income derived therefrom do not and will
not Justlfy the payment dy it of the rates prescrided in
;mia Sckedule No. _10; that said rates are unfair and 41i8-
eriminatory Insemuch as they are applicabdle to the Railroad
Company which 18 not able to control at gll times ite peak
capacity and are equaq.ly applicable to other industrial
power uwsers wWho are able to 80 control thelr peasks: that the
Rellroaed Company has a la:ge investment in its properties
upon which 1Lt will be unable to pay & fair return 1if re-
quired to purchase its electric energy at =ald rates. The
Ralilroad Company asks that the Commission f£ind that the
rates provided under sald Schedunle No. 10 are unjiust, un~-
roasonable and excessive ae applied to its business and

that the Commission esateblish as a2 Just and ressonsble rate
some other and lesser rate, and further asks that the Rail-
road Coxpany's service be included umnder " some different |
classification than that deseribded Iin this schedule.

The answer calls attention to the outstanding ac~-
count of the Railrosd Company and denies that all of the |
charges claimed by the FPower Company in excess o2 the 0ld
contract rate have been deposited with the Railroad Commis-
sion, and sets forth & statement of this accownt which in.-
dicetes that during the period from May lst, 1916 to May .

A

-3-




22szt, 1917, the amounts paid by the Railroad Company to the

Power Company sggregated $10,889.63 and that the totel amount
claimed foxr the same per:!.dd by e Power Company in a.ccord;-
ance with Schedule No. 10 i $19,272.95, and that the Rail~
roed Company has deposited with the Railroad Commission only
$2,522.32 1o accordance with Bule 6 of Decision No. 2879 of
the Commission (Tol. & , Opinfons and Orders of the Rail~
road Commisslon of California, P. 372) lesving a balance due
of $6,861.00., The answer further denies that the Power
Company does not have to maintain sny excess capacity on ac-
connt of the Railroad Conmpeny’s peak demends and alleges that
the Railroad cémpa.ny'a graé.tee‘t demand does frequently ocoux
at the same time ag the Power Compeny’s maximum pesl load,
‘and that it did s0 oscur at one or more times during eazoh of the
ﬁbntha of Octoder, November and December, 1916, anf January,
Fobruary and April, 19'17. The Powor Company does not deny the
existence of some diversity botween the Ra.ilx'é&d. Conpany's
vesks and those of ivs otkher consumers dut alleges that

such diversity as exists was tsaken into acoount by the Com~
missioz in eétablishing Schedule No. 10. The Power Company
further alleges that many other factors affeot the busineszs
and earnings of the Rallroed Company so that the cost of
electric oﬁergy is dut slighXly eignificant in réla.tion_
thereto. The Power Company denies that the rates provided
in said Schedule No. 10 are unjust._snd waresasonable a8 Rp—"
plied to the business 0¥ the Rallroad Company and asks tha."c.
the Railroad Company's prayer be denied and that it de

ordered to pay the balence o0Ff $5,861.00 still due to the
Power Company for service rendered prior to May 21st,1917 and
further agks thot the %$2,522.32 on deposit with the Rail~

-l -




rogd Commisel on be pald to the Power Company.

A public Resring was held in 8sx Franolsco on Sep~
tember 4th, 1517, at which time the ma.tte.r wag subnitted for
decision.

This complaint wes teken up informally by the Rail~-
road Company prior to the filing of its fomé,l coxplaint and
it was stipulated at the hecring that d#ta contained in the
Commission’s informal file No. 024-175 relative thereto as
wéll as a.ny ’othar portinent data now on file with the Com~
rission, might be considered as evidence Lerein.

It appears that the Railroad Company receives
electric energy directly from the high tension tranemission
lines of the Power Company at a certain point ia Exeter,
Tolare County, and transmits said energy over a short line
of 1te own to 1ts eubetation in that city, where the Power
Company®s meters are locaeted and where the energy iz trans~
tformed for delivery to the Reilroad Company’s trolley and for
distridbution by it 1o its varioue substations along ite line
of track. |

Prior to the issuance of its decision in what 1is
commonly known as the “it. Waitney Rate. Case™ (Vol.9 »
Opinions and Orders of the Redlrosd Commiseion of California,
P 628} the Commisgsion made & thorough mostigation of the
investment, sarnings, expenses snd Operating statistics of the
Power Company. The Railroad Company made no &ppearance at
the pubdlic hearinge which were held at Tulare and elsewhers
in comnection with seld rate case, nor 4id ij:' in any way draw
the Commission’s attention to the alleged ap;acial conditions
which aZfeot it as a consumer of emergy from the Power Com~

pany’s aystpm.

Sixce ‘tha Reailroad Company ’recgive.s its energy ai-

reotly from the Power COmpany_'s high tension transmission
lines, it falle naturally into the claasification which the
- 5 -




Commission designated s "Dransmission Service™, the rate

rrovided therefor being as follows:

SCEEDULE NUMEER 10
TRANSMYISSION SERVICE RATE

YETERED SERVICE

Applicadble fo large consumers receiving energy
Sirectly from the Company's transmission lines &%t
the tronsmiselion line voltage.

$2.50 per montk per Idilowatt of measured
meximue demand , t0 whick charge shall
be added an energy charge of tmo-tentas
(2 m2lls) cont per kilowatt hour for
all electric energy esupplied.

The portion of this rate which &epend.a apon the
naxixum demend 48 besed mpon the aversge maximum demand over
8 period of fifteen minmtes during each and every month in

ich goxrvice is furnished dy the Power Company. The evi-
donce submitted in the metter herein includes printometer
recordse waick indicate the Railroad Company's losd for each
fifteen minute perliod from Angust lst, 1916, at which time
the meter was first instelled, to August Flst, 1917, with
the oxception of seversl periods of short dwration wﬁ:en the

1917

motor was out of order, and of the wonth of March/when the
printometer record was lost in the mails. |

A careful enalysis of these records establishes
the fact that the Railroad Company’s dsily peak frequently
doee occur at the same time ss the Fower Company’s dally
maximum lomd snd that on the &ays when this 18 mot the cage
the offect 1s practically the same inasmuch &3 the daily
load curve of the Power Compeny is very flat, 8o that to

all intents and purposes 1t may be said that the Power Com-

-6_




~

peny’s pealk is practicelly continuous throughout the day.

It 18 also true that tre highest pesks of tho
Rallrosd Compeny occur in the winter monthe between October
end Jenvery at & time when the Power Company’s seasonal loed
18 the lightest. Tho demazds created Dy the Railroed Com~
Pany during the summer months, however, are of materisl pro-
portions not incommensuré.te witk the diversity which wese
takorn into accomnt by the Commiscion in fixing this rete in
the aforesald Xt. Waltney Rate Cago.

One significant feature of the Railroad Compary?’ 8
load, however, which should be noted at tzis time is that
the peaks wre in general of bPut very short durationr so that
the temporsry overload capecity of the Power compa.nyfg gen~
ereting and tranemission equipment shomld be able to cerxy
that portion of the Rallroad Company's load which is above
the aversge for & somewhat longer time then the Tiftoex
ninnte period as provided in the present rate. It 18 Yos-
sidle, therefore, that as applied to such a load as this of
the Railroad Compeny, it wonld be more equitable to dase the
demand charges on the greatest aversge hourly demand rather
thaxn the greatest avorsge fifteen minute demand. A8 the |
Commdaslon pointed out in deciding the matter of s similar
complaint of the Fresno Traction Company vs. the San
Joaguixr. Light and Power Corporation, Case No. 1038, Decision
No. 4272, deciled fpril 26th, 1917, it is very difficult %o
deternine the criteris for establisking a proper interval
over which the demand of & consumer should be intergrated
or aceounnt o2 the very importaxnt but wncertain rela.tioﬁ of
the overload capscity of generators and transformers to the

offect of intermittent, varying and constent loads. rt is

-vn




obvious, however, that & loglcel tasis for power rates must '
tslke into account the demand factor as well as the amount of
enexrgy supplied.

mable No. I herein shows 2 comparison between the:
groatest average fifteen minute demand arnd the greatest
average hourly demand for each month for the period from

May, 1916, to Augnet, 1917, inclusive, together with the

;cilowatt- homr consumption and the charges on each basis come

\'pp:ted. irn. accordance with Schedule No. 10.




Avyrags Average Demand Charge Domnd Charge K& Enqrgy 60st
15 min. Hourly on 1b minute on hourly Consump~ at 2 nills
Peak PeoX 7 Jbasls . basie tion Par KeWoHe

440,14 Koy  “*315.58 Ko, $1100,35 $768.45 96 910 T193.82
*440,14 n'n 315,36 N 1100, 35 768.45 110 210 220.42
$440,04 1 *515.58 1100435 788445 111 400 222,60
644 ¢ 410 nn 1860.,00 102500 109 620 219.24
424 346 v 106000 665,00 107 6580 215,16
672 ' 472 » 1660.00 1180,00 - 113 870 22734
67972 wn 488 v 1660,00 1220400 123 230 247448
720 ' 495 0 1800400 1240.00 146 960 281,92

1740.00 1205400 116 260 " 232.62
1660.00 1160,00 110 000 200,00
1040.00 745.00 96 830 197.66
1420,00 1000.,00 96 760 19386
1200,00 920.00 96 470 192.94
1140400 905,00 97 920 195. 64
1000,00 600,00 96 460 . 196496
1080.00 766.00 82 660 165.32

696 "o 462
632 L 472
416 ' 208
66 " 400
460 " 3968
456 . M 362
00 wm 200
452 802

¢ Eatimated on account no meter in sarvioe

2 I'T =3 333

§ Printomater Reoqrd lost in mails, hourly
demand ostimated on basls of dexand
m& by Ut dhltney Cowpany for billing




Thepe atatistics indicate that the sverage effect

throughout this entire period of a chenge from the £ifteen
minute to the hourly basis world result in & reduction of
the demené charges of sbout 28% axnd the cost of power to the
Railrosd Company would then aversge 1l.084 per kilowatt houx.

The contract which was in effect between the parties
nereto prioer to May, 1916, provided for & rate of .9¢ per
ktlowatt houxr for the first 100,000 kilowatt hours used per
month; <8¢ per illowatt bour for the mext 100,000 idlowstt
hours unsol per month and .765¢ per kilowatt hour for all
over 200,000 Idlowatt hours used per month. The minimum
ctarge was $1.00 per month per kilowatt of installed capa-
oity, srxd 4in no event was to be less than $900.00 per montk.

Table Xo. II shows & comparstive statement of the
charges toder the old contract and wnder Schedule Ne. 10,
computed hoth on the ba.gié 02 a fifteen minute domand axd &
ore hour demand period for each month from M2y, 1916, to
May, 1917, inclusive. '




Denand Chgs Domard Chg. ~ otal CAZe Total Chg. Total Chg.
Hourly 156 nimute Rnorgy Hourly 16 minute as ypor formyr
Basis Baslg Charge Basiy Basls Contrect

768,46 $1 100,35 $193. 62 $ 962.27
766,45 1 100,36 220,42 1 008,67
768.45 1 100,35 222,80 1 011.25
| 025,00 1 360,00 219.24 1 244024
§6.00 1 060,00 216416 1 080,16
160,00 1 660,00 227,84 1 407,34
220,00 1 660,00 247.48 457,48
240,00 1 600,00 261,92 521,92

206400 1 740400 282462 437.62
180,00 1 560,00 220400 1 400,00
745,00 1 040,00 197.66 942,66
000400 1 420,00 193,66 1 193,66

920,00 1 200,00 192,94 1112,94 392,94 900,00
905,00 -17140,00 196,64 1 200.64 L 335064 900,00
500400 <1 000,00 196.96 696,96 1 196,96 $00.00
765,00 1 080,00 166,52 920432 1 245,32 $00,00

TOTAL 316 105.35 $21 061,05 §3 422,98 $18 528,33 $24 504,03  §15 547,62
Average por KeWoH, §.01082 $:0143) $,00808

294417 $ 900.00
820,77 961.68
323,16 991,20
579,24 976496
276,16 860,64
907.34 1 009.86
927.48 1 069.92
081.92 1 227,68

972,62 1 030.08
830 960,00
237.66 900,00
613.66 900,00

N e e e e




No evidence was introduced to substantiate the
Railroad Compeny's cleim that their businees would not war-
raxt an lucrease in their yower rates.

The sllegation of the Rallrosd Cempamy that the
tranemiseion rate as applied to ite business is disorimimatory
bocanse 1t ia umable o cqnﬁro‘.{. Ite peeks while others enjoy=-
ing this rate are not so ii‘a.ndicapped:. z;.ee"ez‘. not be‘. coneldered -
at the present time insszmoh ac the Raflrosd Company ies the
only consumer being served under this schedule.
| After a careful analysis of all of the evidence
stbmitted herein I £ind that the fifteen minute demsand period
ghonld be exterded t0 a periocd of one hour.

It wae stipulated thet the decfsion herein showld
apply to all power delivered since lay, 1916. '

I therefore recommerd that the Railrocd Conpany’s
acoouat with the Power Company be adjusted oz the basie of
the hourly demands ae set forth in Table No. 1, applying
the rates as provided in the aforesaid Schedwle No. 10, and
that on this basie the Cox.nmission. dispose of the money' here~
tofore depoecited with 1t in accordance with Ruie' 6, Decigion
2879, in connection with the complaint herein.

I recommend the Following form of ordex:

. O0ORDER

The above entitled proceeding having been cubmitted




and being ready for decision, snd the Commiseion f£inding that

Schedunle XNo. 10 "Trensmission Service Rate™, aeg egtablished .
in ite decision No. 3278, will be a Just snd reaaoné.ble rate
for the Mt. Whitney Power and Electric Company to charge for
electric energy deliverel to the Viéallia Electric Railroad
Company, provided the demand charge thereof be based on the
grestest average houily demand per month rather than the
greateat average fifteen minute dowmand, and the Commission
finding further that the hourly pegks shown in Table No. I

in the opinion preceding this order, are the correct demands
uwpon which to bese ssid oharges for the period from May, 1916
to Augnat, 1917, inclusive, and daging its order on the above
£inding of fact and the £indings of fact as set forth in the
opinion preceding this order, |

I? IS HEREBY ORDERED that

(1) The account of the Visalis Electric Ré.ilroad

Company with the Mt. Whitney Power and Electric Company shsll
be adjusted in acoordance with the demand and onergy chargses
provid.od in Schelule No. 10, Decision No. 2278, of ‘!;he Rail~
road Commission of tae Stete of California, ss 2pplied to
the hourly demands indicated in the aforesald Table No. I
in the opinion preceling this order, and the astual consump-
tion in itlowatt hounrs.

- (2) Witkin ten days from the date of tale order
Mt. Whitney Power and Electric Company shall refile with the




Railroad Commiasion saild thed.ule Ko« 10 80 a8 fco provide

that when applied to service rendered to an electric rall-
way the demand charges shall be dased upon {the maximunm
average hounrly demand for eack and every month during which
the sorvice is rendered.

The foregoing Opinion snd Order are heredy approved
and ordered filed as the Opinion and Oxder of the Reilrosd
Commiasion o2 the Stets of Calliforzis.

Dated at San Fraucismco, California, this lg ,UZLu_

day of Septembver, 1917.

Commlisaioners.




